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(Sent by Electronic Mail – Return Receipt Requested) 

Benjamin Pynes, Plant Manager 
Southern Power 
5100 South Alafaya Trail 
Orlando, Florida  32831 

Re: Title V Air Operation Permit Revision 
Proposed Permit No. 0950137-047-AV 

 Curtis H. Stanton Energy Center (Stanton Plant) 

Dear Mr. Pynes: 

One copy of the proposed permit determination for the revision of the Title V air operation permit for the Stanton 
Plant located at 5100 South Alafaya Trail, Orange County, is enclosed.  This letter is only a courtesy to inform 
you that the draft permit has become a proposed permit.   

An electronic version of this determination has been posted on the Division of Air Resource Management’s world 
wide web site for the United States Environmental Protection Agency (USEPA) Region 4 office’s review.  
Interested persons may view the proposed permit by visiting the following website:   
https://fldep.dep.state.fl.us/air/emission/apds/default.asp and entering the permit number shown above.   
Pursuant to Section 403.0872(6), Florida Statutes, if no objection to the proposed Title V air operation permit is 
made by the USEPA within 45 days, the proposed permit will become a final permit no later than 55 days after 
the date on which the proposed permit was mailed (posted) to USEPA.  If USEPA has an objection to the 
proposed permit, the final permit will not be issued until the permitting authority receives written notice that the 
objection is resolved or withdrawn. 

If you should have any questions, please contact Pawan Subramaniam, at 850/717-9033. 

Executed in Tallahassee, Florida. 
 
 
 
 
 
For: 
Syed Arif, P.E., Program Administrator 
Office of Permitting and Compliance 
Division of Air Resource Management 

SA/dlr/pks 

Copies sent by electronic mail to the following: 

Mr. Benjamin Pynes, Southern Power (bcpynes@southernco.com) 
Mr. Chip Merriam, Orlando Utilities Commission (cmerriam@ouc.com) 
Mr. Gregory Terry, Gulf Power Company (gnterry@southernco.com)  
Ms. Susan Kennedy, Gulf Power Company (skennedy@southernco.com) 
Mr. Dwain Waters, Southern Company, (gdwaters@southernco.com) 
Mr. Tom Lubozynski, DEP Central District (tom.lubozynski@dep.state.fl.us) 
Mr. John Kasper, Orange County EPD, (john.kasper@ocfl.net) 
DEP Siting Office (SCO@dep.state.fl.us) 

https://fldep.dep.state.fl.us/air/emission/apds/default.asp
mailto:gdwaters@southernco.com
mailto:SCO@dep.state.fl.us
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Ms. Alisa Coe, Earth Justice (acoe@earthjustice.org) 
Ms. Natasha Hazziez, EPA Region 4 (hazziez.natasha@epa.gov) 
Ms. Ana Oquendo, EPA Region 4 (oquendo.ana@epa.gov) 
Ms. Lynn Scearce, DEP OPC (lynn.scearce@dep.state.fl.us)  
Ms. Barbara Friday, DEP OPC (barbara.friday@dep.state.fl.us)  
 
 
 
Clerk Stamp 
FILING AND ACKNOWLEDGMENT FILED, on 
this date, pursuant to Section 120.52(7), Florida Statutes, 
with the designated agency clerk, receipt of which is 
hereby acknowledged. 
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Permit No. 0950137-047 -AV 

 
I. Public Notice. 
An Intent To Issue Air Permit issued to Southern Power for the Stanton plant located at 5100 South Alafaya Trail, 
Orange County, was clerked on June 6, 2016.  The Public Notice Of Intent To Issue Air Permit was published in 
Orlando Sentinel on June 11, 2016.  The draft Title V air operation permit was available for public inspection at 
the permitting authority’s office in Tallahassee.  Proof of publication of the Public Notice Of Intent To Issue Air 
Permit was received on June 21, 2016. 

II. Public Comment(s). 
No comments were received during the 30-day public comment period.  Since no comments were received, the 
draft permit becomes the proposed permit. 

III.  Conclusion. 
The permitting authority will issue the proposed permit No. 0950137-047-AV, as drafted. 
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